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~li+© . STATE OF NEW JERSEY .
DEPARTHENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGE CONTHOL
1060 Broad Stregt Newark 2 N. J. '

~ “l;¢ JQV“,_;. ::~_qf; MARPH 7 1944.

HOURS OF SALE - STATE REGULATIONS NO: 40 LIHTTTNG THE HOUKS FOR
SALE_AND. DELIVERY BY PLENARY AND SEASONAL RETAIL CONSUMPTION.
'LICENSEES AND CLUB LICENSEES FOR ON-PREMISES.CONSUMPTION = -SALE,
"DELIVERY AND CONSUMPTION PROHIBITED BETWEEN, THE HOURS OF 12:00°
- OCLOCK MIDNIGHT AND 7:00 A i, . - ° 0" 0 - o )
UIDNTCHT CURFEI - REGULATIONS PRONULGATED 10 IMPLEMBNT THE thUEST
OF WAR MOBILIZATION DIRECIOR BYRNES.

; : S A o Fobruary 26 1949
ffﬁstate Regulatlons No. 40 afe h rbuy bromulgated ‘ ‘
EGULATIONS NO. 40

‘*TéRule I Nov plenary retail consumptlon, seasonal retall
AR consumptlon or club licensee shall sell, serve, dellver
fv=or allow, permit’ or.suffer “the sale, service or - -
o delivery . of any alcoholic beverage ‘or permit the
:_.yconsumptlon of any alcoholic beverage upon licenseéd
- prenises between the' hours of 12:00 olclock mldnlght
and 7:00 a.m., of the following morning.

-~ ~‘Rule”2," During thée hours that sale§ are herelnabove
. prohibited, the entire licensed premises: '$hall be
" closed and no persons other than the licensee and
bona fide employees of the licensee shall be- permltted
to be or remain thereon; but this closing of premlses
. requlrement shall not apply to bona fide hotels, ‘bona
- fide- clubs- ‘of fering hotel facxlitles other than the .
- Sservice of alcohollc beverdgbs, or to bona flae o
'irestaurants. co , ~

 Rule 3 A v1olatlon oi these regulatlons shall be cause
o 'for suspen51un or revocatlon of llcense.hﬁ' B

, ‘These regulatlons are’ effectlve at 12 OO o clock -
‘mldnlght Thursday, March 1, 194o.‘::_ -

ALFLED E. DRISCOLL
C Comm1551oner.

- BXPLANATORY STATEMFNT

TO MUNICIPAL OFFICIALS ANb ALL RETAIL LICENSEES

To 1n%ure an even«handed enforcbment of War Moblllzatlon _
Director Byrnes! midnight curfew Mrequest™, I have promulgated the"
above regulatlons,effect1Vp at midnight,” March 1, "1945, prohibiting

-the saley service, delivery and consunption of alcohollc beverages

on the: premlses of plenary and seasonal retail consumptlon licen-’
sees and club licensees betwéen the hours of '12:00 o¥clock m1dn1ght
and 7:00 a.m. The: regulatlons require - that stich llcensed premlses
shall be closed during the designatéd hours. The c¢losing: require—

ment, however, .does not apply to bona fide hotels, bona fide cluos

ofierlng hotel fac1lltles, or to bona flde restaurants..
Although the m1an1ght curf»w*"request" Was not 1n1t1ated by

me, I deemed 1t the Department's responsibility to implement that
‘Mrequest" with a State regulation. The purpose of the regulation is-

. ‘ New Jersey State Library
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to protect patriotic licensees, who will voluntarily cooperate with
the Pederal agencies by the observance of the curfew, against the. .
threat of less conscientious competltors beyond the 1mmedlate reach
of the Federal authorities and to provide a sound basis for local

and State @nforcement uct1v1t1cb._ - . .

This 1¢ not. the pproprlatc thc to: lecuss the- w1sdom of the
Byrnes. "roquest " Sufilce it -“to say that our armed forces are
engaged in flghtlng a hard war. The "civilian population must. accord-
ingly accept, cheerfully, stringent directives presumably réleased ‘
for the purpose of furthcrlng thc,natlon!s all out war effort botn
at home and abroad. L .

It is fitting that daring this war pcriod there should be but
one quarterback calling the signals in so far as national policies
are concerned., It is to be hoped that these.signals will be clear,
decisive, effective and, in thm future, recognize an orderly admin-
istrative procedure. .- Lo

It is, however, pertlnent to observe that- ‘home front "requests!
should be. tailored to meet home front conclhlons. This-is particu~
larly true where these "reguests" and directives seek’ to .curb the
normal activities of a largc segment-of ‘our population, a major
portion of which is directly engaged in the war effort- dﬁﬂ feels
itself entitled to a normal re laxatlon upon the complctlon of a night
.shift of work.

I cammot refrain frowm expressing regret that the Federal Govern-
ment chose, in the first instance, to ignore the States and elected -
to do by indirection that whlcu coulc bc nuch: better accompllsnea\by
direct action. : .

'A'"request" OF even a dlrcctlvc, is a rathef frall prop to
rely upon in so 1mportant a matter as a- ndtlon—w1dc 12:00 otclock
midnight curfew. ' The or“”rly administrative. method of handling this
important probvlem would have been for the Federal authorities to have
clearly defined the national policy, consulted with the states, '
promulgated. supporting Federal regulations having the force of law in
their limited fields, and to have roquested the several states to
adopt supporting state regulations hav1ng the force of law, or, where
necessary, state laws, This would have permlttca the ilmmediate
mobilization of all law enforcement agencies, including; in particu-
lar, the local pollce, in support of the national policy.

Experience 1n41cates that the 1mp051t10n of sanctions is a poor
substitute for 9031tlvc law enforcement.

The Commissioner has sp‘éific‘authority-under the Alcoholic
Beverage Law to promulgatc these regulations., See R. 8. 33: l~6,
R. S, 33:1-39. The regulations tho the force of law in this State.
Upon their effective date, they will give local and state policing
authorities an effective bauls for afilrmablve action dgalnst viola-
tors, This is as it "should be. Qur police trddltlonilly enforce
‘laws and regulations rather than requests or directives. These regu-
lations are beirg served upon all licensees in this State in® -
accordance with the- practlcc of the Depatrtnment. This is likewise as
it should be,.’ Our 01tlzcns are entitled to. the pr1v1lege of reacing
and studylng the la 5 they are cdalled upon’ to observe.

The regulatlons w1ll rem11n in forcé until modlflcc or'
abrogated by the Commissioner. This will occur immediately follow1ng
-any announcenent of. a chanpe 1n natlonal pOllC]. ..
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o It is- suggogted tnat ~at least durlng an expmrlmental pericd,
municipalities refrain from the costly adoptlon of municipal ordi-
nances lmplomentlng the Federal policy, since it may be modified.

. I wish to call to the particular attention of the municipal
authorltles their statutory duty (E. S. 33:1-24) to enforce pr;marlly
the State rules and regulations so far as the same pertain to muni- .
cipal licenses. Municipal police are urged to report any violations
of the regulations to the proper local authorities- for approprldte
disciplinary action.

I wish to call to the particular attention of persons who may
seck to take advantage of the situation by operating speakeasies that.
they will be subject to arrest by municipgl and State police and
State Alcoholic Beverage Control and Federal agents. State and
Federal indictuents will be sought and, in eVLry 1nstance, severe
jail sentences w1ll be asked for. -

-~ The- prohiblted hotirs set forth in the rebulut¢ons, namely,
12:00 o'clock midnight to 7:00 a.m., are State-wide in their appll—~
cation. If, however, a municipal regulutlon is more restrictive as
to either the closing hour, the opcnlng uour, or buth the municipal
regulation shall prcvall - :

. Packagc storés and’ the salp of packagb goods will contlnue to
‘be governed by State Regulatlons No. .38 prohibiting the sale of
package goods after 10:00 p.m. and before 9:00 a.m. on week days and
all day on Sundays. A

ALFRFD E DPISCOLL
Comm1531oner.-_--

5. ADVEATISING - HANDBILLS PROMOTING "DOUBLE HEADERSM DISAPPROVED AS
DESTGNED TO URDULY PROMOTE THE CONSUMPTION.OF ALGOHOLIC BEVERAGES.

February 20 1945

. Mr. Johﬁ.w Edghlll Jr.~».“
Athntlc Clty No J¢ -

De r Slr-f 

Investlgatlon rcvezls thac handbllla hmVO bben used for dlstri~
bution to thc patrons in your tQVcrn auvcrtlslng "uoublc header"
dl‘lnk..» e . . e .. R . ) Lo L .

Thls sort of aavertlsln" is distinctly impFOper;- In the“first~
place, it smacks of fraud glncenyOur ordinary whiskey glasses -a¥e one
ounce, while the so-called "double headerﬂ.glasSeS5 instead of being
double- that amount, are 1% ounces. S c

Moreover, this type.of adVEPLlSlnb, ‘which seeks to urge patrons
to buy, not the normal size drinks, but the mdouble headerst, is a
. practice unduly designed to increase the consumption of alcohollc
. beverqges anu as such I dlstlnctly leapprUVb of it (h. O 5o 1- 59)

I note tho claim of your fatner, who manages the bUanCSS, that -
these handbills had - been obtained by your brother some weeks ago
while he was 'a partner w1th.you on the license; that the handbills
were used only a short time and were then austroyed, and that no such

- handbills are being used at the present tiue, In view of these
claims, I shall take no further stcps in this matter;
Very truly yours,
ALFRED E, DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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3. COURT, K DECISIONS: -~ NEW JERSEY SUPRLMu COURT - PATRICK v. ALFRED E.
DRISCOLL, : COMMISSIONERK — ORDEL OF FOhFETTth ENTERED BY e
COMMLSSIONEB AFFIRMED.

o . ; _ _ th JEnSEY SUPREME COUhT
oo s e No, 249 January Term 1945

“MANNING PATRIFK

| )
Prosecutor,' )
~V3~- )

"ALFRED E, DRISCOLL, Commlsslonnr ,
of "Alcoholic Beverage Control of ),
the. State of New: Jbrsey,v‘u

?wspondent
Argued. January 17, 1945. .  Decided .. iled ‘February 15, 1945.
-On writ of: certlocarl. e S e UL E

_pBefore Justlces Cage,‘Bodﬂne and Portcr.

For prosecutor, Vincent S. Haneman; Samuel D. Hoffman.
- For reSpondent Walter D. Van Blpur, Attorney General;
Joseph A.iMurp y, aSlgtunt Deputy Attorney General

- The oplnlon of the court was - dcllvered by -

Case, J. The writ brings up an order of forfeiture made, after
seizure and due hsaring, on April 6, 1944, by Alfred E. Driscoll,
Commissioner of. AlCOhOllL Beverage Foptrol of the State of New Jersey,
- under the authority, as he conceived, of Rh. 5. 33:2-1, et seg., and
~,partlculurly of Sectlons 2, 5 and 5, whlcn provi e as follow

2. "Any such st:ll o alstllllnﬁ apparatus or parts-

thereof not registered pursuant to section 33:2-1 of this

- title, together with all artlplﬁs, implements or parapher-

nalia used or adaptable for use in connection therewith and

all personal property of whatsoever kind, found in a building
or in any yard or inclosure connected with a building or on

. the premises in which such still or distilling apparatus or
parts thereof are Lound, are J»c’ared to be- unlawful property."

3. "Any offlcer ¥nowing or having. reasonablp cause .to.-
believe that any still or distilling apparatus or any parts:
. thereof constitute such unlawful property, it shall be his
. duty &%t to selze such gtill or-distilling apparatus or parts
. thereof, together with all artlcles, implements or parapner )
- nalia USLd or adaptable for use in comnection therewlth and
all personal property of whatsoever kind, found in a building
or in any yard or inclosure connected W1tn a building or on
The premises in which. such still or ulctllllnv appardtus or
parto thereof are found,*xl ' :

5. "If. after such hearlng the Lomm1551oner determlnes o
that the seized property constitutes such unlawful nroperty
he ‘shall declare such prope rty forfelteu.+%¢".‘ A

The seized artjcles upon which most strnss is lalu are four autumo~.
biles consisting of three Ford trucks and a -station wagon. One of "
these vehicles was at the scene when the officers arrived; the others
were driven in while the seizure was in progress It must be.

assumed for the purposes of this review that the pszecutor manu-
factured 1111c1t applc branay at his dwelling and. that he unlawfully
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',solu that 1quor, 1ndeed prosecutor 50 auMltS. The stlll was ‘being .
opérated at the time of .the seiszure in-the cellar of: ‘his home _
‘located On al 26 acre: farm Whlch was’ owncd and occupled by~ nlmself
fano His wife, - The . branuy was made on the faru from cider ‘there

.A?expresseu:‘ The cider wds kept in vats.about 480 feet:from the =

Q;'uwelllng#anu plped to  the-still tnrough an- unuerground conduit. - At

*;'the same time that the 1lllclt 'sti1l ‘was -being operated in the '

jﬁhouse,prosecutor's Wwifée was conducting a licenséed tavern on' ‘the farm

‘premises only 164 feet from -the awelllng. In addltlon, the Patricks
opérated -a picnic ground ‘at the. back of their lawn along the bank of
a bit of water known as Farrington Lake,  Although other'artlclos
were selzedg prosecutor now.demands only the mentioned motor -

- vehicles, a” few pieces of" furnlturp'(con51 ting of a kitchen table,
a_single bed, 3 chairs and a dresser) and 96 bottles of tax-paid
alcoholic bevvrages (9? bottles of branuy, whlskey,\gln and rum and
4 bottles of wine).. The liguor was seized in the house located ,
where the still was, the moter vehicles on’ the grounds in close - -
prox1m1ty thereto and the furniture in 1 room which was a part of
the cider ' press structure -- a "sort of a living room alongside- (thb,
cider press) contalning furniture as lf 80meone was sleeping tnerc."

Prosecutor bullds his case in part upom the proposition that
the automoblles were not-on the premises when the officers arrived
and began their seizure and were not found in the bulldlng where the.
still was or -- so prosecutor contends —- in any’' yard or'enclosure:
connected thbf@Wlth, and in part upon the argument that the statute
authorized the seizure or forfeiture of personal property only if
that property was actually used or was adaptable for use in the oper~
ation of an illegal still, The commissioner: contends that-under the
statute, supra, every artlcle of. personal property on:, the farm was
subject co’selzur cand forfaltur

Upon- the Iactg n p"oof 1t 1s' pparent thut tne prosecutor,and
his wife were so- c1rcumstancea that they could, if they would, opér-
ate an integrated business in illicit liquor beginning with the .
production of the raw materials and extending through the various’
stages of manufacture to the sale and consumption of the product and
the use-of the by -~ products. The facilities and opportunltles were

'uthvry, and since. there was an admitted violation in respect of mani-

fdeture. and salej; -wé must -corcede tothe commissionery’ ‘uridey the -
broad. tcrmS‘of the 'statute; a fair. field in declaring: forfeit such

“articles as were reasonably ‘adaptable for ude.in the prohlblted '

-entérprise,  Mr$. Patrick was ‘part- owner..of the premlses:and

‘eo~occupant-ofthe housey-in the: cellar of which:the still, steanlng
and warn:at the time of seizure, was operated., :We attach no con= .

‘elusive 51gniflcancc to. the fact that thb automobiles were noton..
the -spot when thé- officers first came. They were suc¢h chattels a5

-would well fit. into the trausvortutlou of éither. the original : |
materials or the finished product They were, to use the statutory
expression, Madaptable far use in’connection" with the. distllllng,

~and_they were, actually; when seized, -on the premises’ and in such‘

_Vprox1m1ty to the building- wherﬂ the'still was’ 2s . to be, in-our

”ﬁflnulng, ‘within th@iﬂyaru." -The cider vats were: feeding. into the.

~still ‘room as-actudlly as “though: immediately. adjacent thereto and.
were, we consideér, a part of ‘the anparatus. The furniture had the-
semblance of being for the usé and. convenlence: ‘of "one c¢alled upon to

.operate the cider flow and the processes to which that function. con-
 tributed. The tax-paid liquor had- SUSplClOUS proximity to the room

- of unlawful manufacture; it was found in the same-houses. It 1s not
unreasonable to believe that it was there' for some function 8o,

_ related “to the" operation: ‘as to-be a part theréof; perhaps so. that -

" the tax-paid liquor and the illicit-brandy might be -blended,-forti-
fled, mixed or processed, the one -with' the othér. . ALL dlbOhOllC\
beverages located in any building where an 1l1li cit beverage 1is found
are subject to seizure and forfeiture under R. S. 83:1- o6(o)

1 4 ] . \
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“We are not . prepared to. hold in the broad termb of respondent'

. contentionj: but we consider that all of the articles under dispute

were reasonably adaptable for use in connectlon With the. operation of
the still, It was within the leglslatlva province to“declare such
chattels forfeit. “The articles. arey we think, within the comprehen-
sion of the statutory autnorlty, even - llmlﬁlnb that, guthority, as we
do for the purposes of this. de0151on, to-the seizure and forfeiture of
articles. that dre adaptabTe for. use in. cotinection with the prohibited
“acts S0 llmlted, neither the statute nor. the forfeiture V1olates any

iwconatltutlonal.prov151on., ‘Goldsmith, Jr. - Grant uompany V. Unlted

fStat*<, 254 U S..SOo, 65 LaW'Ed. 576 . |
The order undcr rev1ew w111 ba afflrmed, w1th costs. ’ o

N

4 APPELLATL DFCISIONS-—-CHARNACK V. uhA BRIGHT (CADr1 NO. 2)

Cagse Noi anf"vl,‘f}xfij Z, )Tj
MAX CHARNACK, . " . 53

.. Appellant, ... . . ON APPFAL

\if;_vs_lf”" ... 1) . . CONCLUSIONS AND OBDER

BUROUGH. COUNCIL OF il .. .. ). S '
BOROUGH OF SEA BhIGHT,-.; 'ii)

' S ReSpondont’r-jf’
Frankel & Frankel Esqs., by ”narles Frank@l Esq.y Attorneys for

Appellant S :

‘Leon E. Reussille, Jre; BSU.,. Autorney for Respondent,
Frederlc C Bltger, Esq. and Edwaxd W. - ‘Wise) “Bsd., Attornoyu
_ o for Obgectorc o

BY THE COMMISSIONER

Ia a prev1ous apnﬂal bptween thu same partles, ‘the matter was
remanded to. reopondent for .the purpose of taking formal action upon
-appellant's appl ication for. a plenary retail consumption.license for
premises located at 1128-1130° Ocean -Avenue, Sea Bright. = Charnack v,
Sea Bright, Bulletin 644, Item 1. -After the entry of - thb order in
the previqus case,: rbsponaent conelde¢ed the dppellant's aopllcaLlon
at a meeting held on December 21; 1944, At that meeting -a motion to
deny the application upon the gfound that appellantts prcmlses are
too close to other licensees was adopbted by a vote of three in favor:
and one against .and, accordingly, dpoeilant's apl llcatlon was denied, -
Ther upon appellant filed. thls appoal.‘ ‘ : { L

The wrem:sos for. Wthh tng lloense is- soug t Was orlglnally
nart ‘of a largo restaurant, including,  the ground floors of three
builldings described in tﬂu ctestimony as NUQ. 1154, 1128 and 1130
Ocean Avenue, Sea Bright. - Some time ago ¢ glenﬁry retail consumptlon
license coverlng the - entlre restaurant wus in existence and was held
by George H. Krauss.and Charles E. Bctz, doing business as Farryfs
Lobster House. - Subsequently,- Krauss and Betz. reduced the size of |
“thelr restaurant. to cover only the ground floor of the building at
1124 Ocean. Avenue and their- plendry retail consumption license. was .
then limited by the local-issuing authorities so as to exclude fror
their license the ground floors of the bullolngs known as: 1128 and
- 1130 Ocean Avenue. - At the present time the licensees, Krauss and
Betz, hold. a: plenary retail conouup+ion License Which covers only the
premises known as 1124 Oc;an Avonuc. s IR
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: It appears that, for some time after the changes recited above .
were made, the buildings at 1128 and 1130 were vacant and.were . '
deteriorating. In January 1944 the appellant herein purchased both
‘of these-buildings from the Borough which had: acquired title thereto.
Appellant then applied to respondent for a plemary retdail distribu-

- tion license for the ground floor of the two builalngs which he had
. purchased, and that license was issued to him and he is .still the-

- holder thereof lthougn he has never conducted any operatlons thbre~

- under, ' , ' ’

Appellant now»aerks to obtaln a plnn Yy Tetall consumptlon -
‘license for the ground floor of 1128-1130 Ocean Avenue, and offers to
surrender the plenary retail distribution license which he holds for
the same premises., The issue in this case is whether, . under all the

- clrcumstances, respondent abused its dlscrotion 1n refu51ng to 1ssua
th~ plenary retail consumption llcensm , \

- The number of retail lice nsed premiSes of each partlcular classf
which should be permitted in any particular section.of a municipality
&15 conficded to the sound discretion of the local lubdlﬁg authorities. . .
Santoriello v. Howell, Bulletin £52, Ttem 8; Alpert v. ASbury Park,
Bulletin 380, Item 2; l"urzcty Ve Margate CltV, Builctln 460 Item 9
. Savoy vy Asburv Park, Bulletin 626, Itex 8. .

The evidence herdin shows th&t, 1n~adaltlon -to the plenary.
retail consumption license issued for Harry'!s Lobstur House, 51milar
" licenses have been issued for premises known as. "Swedish. Hop" '
 directly acruss the street but separated by -a. r“llru&d, and .for
- Rone's Hotel and Axelsen's, . both of which ‘are Jdocated. in thb immedi-
,? ate vicinity. The pcxuanent population of the. Boroagh is- approx1~t‘.
- mately 900, but is: increased: to many thousands during the  summer.
- The -total numbgr of plenary retail consumption licenses in existence
'in the Borough is. thlrte@n, eight of which are used only curing the
- summer months, - Appellant states in vupport of his appeal that there
 is no restaurant, other than Harry's: Lobster House, which serves
. alcoholic beverages curing: the winter wonths, Aside frow that testi-
smony, he fails to show any speclal need for: the igsuance of another
t plena ary. retail consunptlun llcense in uhut chtlon of tne Borough.
| L3 :
{ After con51der1ng all the GV1denc ey I concluue thdt agpellant
! has not sustained ‘the ‘burden of proof in establishing that respondent
- acted arbitrarily-or abused 1tg dl cretion; - The action of: respondent
1s, therefore, affirmed. : L O

Accorulngly, 1t 1s, on tiis l9th udy of Fcbruury, 1945,

OBDERED that thc apueal h@rﬂln bc anu the Suue lS hercby :~

%ulSﬂlSSGQ. @, v 6 .

ALFRED B, DhISOOLL
Couu1051oncr. 3
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DISCIPLINAKY PROCEEDINGS - Ll@hth SUSPENDED. FOR THE BALAVCE oF
TERM - WITH LEAVE TO PETITION ‘TO" LIFT UPON COEIECTIOW OF. ILLEGAL
SITUATION AND EXPIRATION OF 40 DAYST SU:PENSION = ILLEGAL SITUATION

AlﬂCOR AECTED AND SUQPuNSION PFhIOD HAVING EXPI FD = APPLICATION TO

LIPT GRANTED.

VIn the Matter of DlSC’pllnmrj

_Proceecdings. against -

BELA HAMPE CATERTNG CO., INC. R
611 Cenhtral Avenue - - ON PETITION

Holder of Plenary Eetail Congump
‘tion License C-~14 issued by the

‘Municipel Board of ‘Alcoholic

)

)
East Orange, N. Jus 3; _'5I_ ';>?L'I"_t %L S:iOVBADxElR;II(
Beverage Control of the City of " i

‘East Orange..

-....._..._.....’...._.a..41‘..,.'...._..__....’...._‘.._.

Charlcs E Garrett, hsq., Attorney for Pct¢t¢oners,-~ L
‘ . Jo»epn Matturrl'and Ramlro Gomez.:v‘

BY THE COMMISSIONERE

On January 11, 1945 I suspended’ defendantls llconue for ‘the
balvnce of its term, effective® at 2:00 a.m, January 17, 1945, after .
it had pleaded npon vult to a-charge alleging that it had falsely
answered: a question.in its application for a license, R& Bela. H(mne
Catering Co., Inc., Bulletin 646, Item 7. In saidiorder it - was pro-.
vided :that bona fide purchasers of ‘the business wight apply to me to
1ift the suspension after they had obtained -a transfer.of the

- license subject to the suspe nglon, provided. further, hcwever, that ’

in any event, a- forty day suap ension must bc served

Pursuant tQ 5ald leave, Joocph Matturrl and’ Ra mlro Gowez have.
filed a verified petition wherein it is-get forth that they have
entered. into a binding agreément to purchase the restaurant and -
cocktail business now operated by defenﬂant, and- that the pufchase
will be completed upon the transfer of the license to them. In '

sald petition it:is further set: forth that, upon- complctlon of the

purchase, Bela Hampe will have.absolutely no ownership or beneficilal
interest. in said business except to the extent of holding a certain
chattel mortgage given to secure the bﬁlance of the purchasm price, .

The petltlon further sets forth that on february I6 1845 the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Clty of East
Orange transferred .the license,. subject to the suspension imposed,
from Bela Hampe Catering Co., Inc, to Joseph Matturrl and Ramiro - .-
Gomez, :

It appearlng from the facts set forth in “the verified petition
that the unlawful situation has been corrected, and it further
appearing that the forty-day suspan51on will expire on February 26,

1945, at 2:00 a,m., the suspension will be lifted effective at Tnat'

tlmc. }
Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of February,'l945,

ORDERED,. that the suspension heretofore imposed be lifted, and-
that Plenary Ketail Consumption License C-14, issued by the Munici--
val Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of East Orange,
be and the same is hereby restored to full force and operatlon,
effective February 26, 1945, at 2:00 a.m.

ALFRED E, DBISCOLL
Commissioner.
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‘6.‘ DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE OF PFﬁMITTIuG A BEAWL ON '
 LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 5 o STATE REGULATIONS'

- No. 20, DISMISSED - DmPARTMENT FAILED. | o‘ JSTATN, THE. BUBDEN OF . -
PROOF, CL | L

'In the Matter. of DloClplinary '
Proceedings agdlngt

)

MRS. BRONISLAWA LOJKO ) L S ot

T/a GOLDEN SLIPPEH = CONng§ggg§t,;.

189 Burnét Strect ) AND ORDER |

New Brunswick,; N, J., )
)
\
/

,Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-35, issued by the

. Board of Commissioners of the
City of New Brunswick.

Ind S e I T S T B T

William C. Egan, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
Edward F Hodgea, Isq., appearing for State Depart ment -of ..
- AlCOhO]JC PFVJnge Control L

BY THE CONMIuSIONBB
Defendant—llcens«e pleads not guilty to a chargu that on -
. October 31, 1944 shn allowed,’ permitted and suffered in-and upon her
licensed premlses a dluturbance or: brdwl, in Vlolatlon of Rule 5 of
ﬂtate hegulatlons No. 20 B : ‘ Lo

' Tﬁe tustlmony of the. patrons pregcnt on the evenlng of

" October 21, 1944 discloses that during a fight on the licensed prcm~
ises between two soldleru, one soldier was fatally stabbed by his
adversary . The teotlmony of the witnesses indicates that no .~

+ disturbance occurred prior to the time when the actual. fight took
place. Albert Drew, a civilian, stated that he was standing at the
bal when the brawl suddenly -started and that previous thereto

mstrthere. wasnlt any argulng about it and what it started over I

could not. say."_ The remalnzng NlLﬂLaS‘“ who tustif1€d LOHCUTTBd in-
thls tatement . _ : o

The employee who tendeu bar tnstlfled that at the tlmc of Lhe :
occuAance of the brawl he was sitting near the end of the bar eating

his dlnncr.' Another man had replaced him tumporarlly as bartender in. -

order to ‘give him an opportunity to eat his meal., . This employbe :
testified, furthermore, that there was no disturbance previous to the

- actual comoat but that when he saw one of the soldiers brandishing a
‘knife he immediately rushed from the premises in order to summon tne
aid of the military police or c¢ivilian:police who might at that time .
be in the inmmediate vicinity. I, am satigfied phat ‘the other man who
.was behind the bar had no oppor tunnty to interfere before the:
stabbing occurred. The licensee testified that she was not present
when the actual melee took place but aELe¢ being notified, 1mued1ately
caue downstalrs to thc oaverp.

The ev1dencb aidubeu 1n tbc 1nstdnt case fﬁllu to involve in' |

- any way the licénsee or her employees with the. dlSLurbdan, brawl or--
the” roqultlng futu]ltj thdt occurred on the licensed premises.. I..-. -
might further add that the premises wers closed. by order” of the:local.
police authorities immediately after the commission of the homicide*
and were closed for two weeks while an investigation was. belng made.
‘The police have the power. to téemporarily close licensed premises in
cases of public emergency. Re 0'Weill, Bulletin 24, Item 4. Under
the circumstances, I shall dismiss the charge filed herein.

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 25rd day of ﬁ ebruary, 1945,

ORDERED, that the charge herein be and the same is hereby
dismissed.

4

-

ALFRID E, DHISCOLL
Commdissioner.
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING GAMBLING ON LICENSED
PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 7 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO, 20 -
PEBMITTING A LOTTERY KNOWN ‘AS "NUMBERS GAME" ON LICENSED PREMISES,
IN VIOLATION -OF RULE 6 OF. STATE REGULATIONS NO, 20 - LILENSF '
SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 20 DAYS, LESS o FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of DioClpllnary )
Proccedings against. :

LEO XKEILP . .
T/a MIDWAY TAVERN
248 County Avenue

) .

) ~ CONCLUSIONS
- Secaucus, N. J., Ty

)

)

" AND ORDER ~ |

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump~
tion License C-19, issued by the
Town Council of the Town of
Secaucus.

""‘""“"""""—-..".—‘«"' ﬂ....--.,........—-—

Kesselman & Berg, EoOS., Attornejs for Dezendanc~Llcensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appcaring for Departument of AlCOhOlLC
' Buverage Control.

VBz THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant llcense~ pleads non vult to cnarges (l) that he
allowed, permitted and suffered gdmb11ng on the licensed premises, in
violation of Rule 7 of 3tate Regulations No. 20; and (2) that he
-allowed, permitted and suffered conduct of a lottery known as the
. "numbers game" on the licensed premises, in v&olatlon of Rule 6 of -

State Rpgulatlons No. zo : : :

The flle dlsclose tnau, on Januafj 1z, 1945 an ABC agent
observed two patrons in the. présence of the llcnnsee engage in a
card gameé. At the concluslon of each of the two hands played, a
small amount of money was collected by the successful player. -On
January 24, 25 and 26, 1945 the agent placed. small bets on various
numbers With the 1lcbnsee§ who immediately entered a telephone booth

.on the premises, On January 39 1945 the agent placed small bet
on sundry numbers with the bartender, who 1s the father-in-law of
the licensee. At this juncture of the proceedings, pursuant to pre-
arranged plans, two other ABC anpstlgatorb, accompanied by four

county detectives, entered the prem ses, Ldentlfleu themselves and
selzea the evidence. «

The within licensee has no prev1ouo &djudlcateu record, Howevcr,
in view of his actual participation in the lottery and his acquies-
cence in the playing of cards for aonby, I shall suspenc his. license
for a period of twenty days, with a remission of five 6ays for the
plea, making a net suSp@n31on of fifteen dwys.A

Accordlngly, it is ; on this 26th aav of February, 1945

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail LonsumptLon License C~192, issued
by the Town Coun01l of the Town of Secaucus to Leo Keilp, t/a Midway
Tavern, for premises 248 County Avenue, Secaucus, be and the same is
hereby suspended for a period of flfteen (15) days, commencing at’

V%gOO a.m. March 5, 1940, and” term1nat1n at 2 OO a.nm. March 20,
45 - . :

ALFRED E.‘DRISCOLL E
Commissioner. -
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8. DISCIPLINARX PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENuE uUSPPNDED FORf
A PERIOD OF lO DAYo.- Tl g f

' IP the Matcer of DloClplinary ;'” ) -
 Proceedings against - - uj ‘
 LINTONIA: PURE EQOD SHOP, ING, . | '
528-530 Federsl Street. and ) . . CONCLUQIONS
- 529-31-233: Taylor Avenuc ~rear, .- .*Kt-m." AND: ORDER :
Camcen, N, J., . ) : . i

Holder of Pl cnary Retull Cunuumptlon )

License C-50 issued by the Municipal -~ - v =
Board ‘of . filcoholie Beverage:Control ) ... 14 7.
of th; Clty of Camden.:; ~ v o, 0 et

..,...'_._....1..._......._-—)‘,‘;‘., N
kS . . . v

IEdWara West, Esq., AttornCJ for Defunusnﬁ—Llconsﬁb e “jﬂ'f;f'
Edwara F. Ambroge, Esq., a\pear ing for Départment of Alcohollc -
: - Bever@ge Control.v

BY THE COMMISSIONEB

Defandant has plead@u non vult to tne follow1ng cbarge~w

"on Deocnber 1 1944, you pOuSCSSLd 1lllclt alcohollc'”
beverages at your llhenseﬂ premises, viz., two 4/5 quart.
bottles labeled 'Heublein?s The Club Manhattan. Cocktalls'
both of which bottles contained alcoholic bovcraoes ‘noth
genuine as labeled; such posdessicn being in v1olatlon of o
R. S, 33: l 50 1" }H“ SR

Tne fllb 1n thlS case shuws that on December lo, 1944 two
ABC agents, upon entering defendant's barroocm, cobserved the bartender
pouring llquor into two Heublein bottlces: which were ‘onh a Shelf unaer
‘the bar. They seized the two bottles an Sa bottle of Langaowng e
whis key. s = : G

In its letter thfbln aefenaunt sets forth dalleged mLtlgatlng
01ruumSuance 5, 1t sqyo. B

e the: dek@Gp@I had bcen, wh1l@ Waltlng on’ oth@r
customers, opeﬁly and.without concealment at one end
of the bar, mixing himself his own particular Iamilj e e
brand of cocktails consisting of two parts of rye -
(Lgnscawne Reserve, 86% proof) to one part of sweet
© o Vermouth; 123%.51r607T, an&¢ajdd5h Of. Arigostura blttéro.v>v‘ :
 The - barkeeper hau“useu for that phrpose,- deklng other " .-
COHtulnefS, two empty bottles” ch outlined’ in your Lharge,
which were: pabrtially f£illed and hid to. add enuugh Rye and- -
bitters to f£ill the bottles after which hé was-going to -
take the same home for his family's celebration of the.
Christmas Holiday. :There:were; at theé tlme, almost -
“fifteen customels at-the bar and He was constantly b@lng
S dnterrupted,” consoquentlj ‘thé: ‘opération which- would- , ;y
.+ ordinarily only takeé an sxporienced han such as thig was'~“‘
about half a minute had to be tempordrlly ubanuontd and

the bottleg lyit ag they wef

R
BN TR

It smems ratncr un;sual that the bartend 2T 5houla nave beeﬂ -
‘nixing these "drinks for his privdte -Use during a- busy period uf thg”;
day..: In any. event, e should. have, kﬂown that-it-ds not,p@rm;bqloloj¢
to.mix cocktails and store’ thsh in any ¥ind of bottle.¥ See 0
Re Berkclev Carteret Hotel TInc., Bulletiii 87 i Ttem “LJ7" The Heublela‘
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\ bottles, when seized;. admlttgdly contained Lansdowne Whlokﬂy and.,

" henece, the alconollc bbveragcs in the bottle constituted an 1lllclt

.- beverage. R. S. 33:1-88. A licensee, when apprehended for violation
‘of the law, may not hide behind the cloak of his employees. .

Re Kneller, Bulletin 49, Item 4. The defendant is guilty as charged.

As to‘penalty{ Defendant has held its license since 1939,.and
- has no prior adjudicated record. Under. the 01rcumstaﬂces, I shﬁll
suspend the licenseé for the mlnlmum ‘period.of ten daya.»» : -

+ Accordingly, 4t is, on tnls 27th aay of Fobruary, 1945

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail. Consumptlon Llcense C*QO, 1ssued by
- the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Clty of
- Camden to Lintonia Pure Food Shop, Inc., for premises 528-530° Federal
Street and 529-31-33 Taylor Avenue - rear, Camden, be and the same is
hereby suspended for ten (10). days, commencing at 121 0l a,m. March 6,
-1945, na termlnatlng at 12 Ol 8. m. March 1s, 1945 : oo

" ALFRED B. DRISCOLL
Commissioner. .- - -~

9 DIoCIPLINnRY PROCEEDIYGS - ILLlCIT LIQUOh - LICLNSL SUSP NDED FOR
A PWhIOD OF lO DAYS. e u

© In the Matter of DlsCLpllnary -

. Proceedlngs agalnst T S
ROCCO coLicer . CONCLUSIONS:
310 John Street

AND ORDER
South Amboy,. N. J.,_ RIS A

’ ﬂolder of Plenary Retall Consump~ \

tion Llcense C=22, issued by the. -
~ Common Counecil of the City of
~South Amboy

John E. Mullane, Esq., Attorney for Defundant~Llccnseg.

Harry Castelbaum, Esq., apptarlng~for Department of Aleoholic =
S I Beverag~ Lontrol S

" BY. THE COMMISSIONEn-“ R

Defﬁndant pluads non vult to a chargc alleglng thxt he possebsed
a 4/5 quart bottle . of. "Phlladulphlq Blended VWhiskey 86.8 Proof" and
a 4/5 quart. bottle. of "Turret Blended: Whiskey 86 Proof"; which .
bottles contained alcohollc bevbragcs not genulne'as labuled, 1n
; v1oldtlon of R. S. éo 1-50. : . . R B

On January 54 1945 an- ABC agent, whlle maklng a routlne
1nspectlon at the. defend&nt's premises, seilzed the two bottles. of
.llquor in question. Upon-a chemical. analysls. they were found. to vary
in proof, solids and acids whpn compared with genulne samplcs of the
‘same proaucts. S ¢ e S

The licensee, although dlsclalming any knowledge of how the ,

- violation actually oecurred, proffered: the explanation that his
employee. may -have tampered with the: contents of the: bottles Deaplte
the defendant!s personal: innocenCL, however,. he must, neverthelessg
be held strlctly accountable for the- 00nu1tlon of hlS llquor %tock.
Re KurlanL,Bulletln 517, _Item 2, : L
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~ There are no aggravating*circumstanceS“in the instant casé.
The licensec hds no previous record. . In view of these facts, I shall.
suspend his license for a period of tcn days. Re.Dresslerl
Bulletin 619, Itom 8. ' o o

Accordingly, 1t 1s, on thls 2rd day of March 1945

OHRDERED, that Plenary- Retall Consumptlon Llcense C-~ 2h, 1ssued ‘
by the Common Council of the-City of South Amboy to Rocco Colucc1,
for premises 310 John Street, South Amboy, be and the same is hereby .
suspended for a period of ton (10) days, comuencing at 12:01 a.ul.
March 12, 1945 and tﬂrmlnatln? at 12 01 a.il. March 28, 1945.

‘. A co ALFRED B, DRISCOLL
o A Commlssioner.A

lO ELIGIBILITY - CRIMM OF LARCENY AND- RECEIVING FOUND TO IWVOLVE MORAL
TURPITUDE - APPLICANT ADVISED THAT HE IS DISQUALIFIED TO EE : .
bMPLOYED BY A LIQUOR LICLNSEE IN NEW JERSEY ‘

) - SR M%.lr-chﬁ_;»l%s
Re Case No. 563~*w e T

Appllcant an- LtaLlan nat:onal flfty.—nlnm years of age, seeks a
determination: by ‘the State Commissioner of* Alcoholic Bevcrage Control

7 as to whether or riot he wls’ @llglble to bc employed by a llcuor licen-
: sec in. thls state. R S. oé l 20; 26 , o

On Novbmber 17 1944 dppllcant was convxcte by a Judge of a.
Court of .Special 865510ns of the crime of 1arcmnj and receiving. - As.
a consequence thereof, a fine of $250.00 was imposed upon hlm.l.

The facts surrounalng thé erime disclose thmt ’ppllCdnt an
independent contractor, was hired to carry away waste remnants of
cloth from a textile mill, Applicant testified that in return for’AﬂV
this seérviee he . was permltted to retain the remnants. for his own use.
The record received from the.Prosecutorts.office.of the county
wherein the offense was alleged to have been committed indicates that
appllcant surreptitiously misappropriated 2500. yurda of good ‘cloth -~
and 75 dozen handkerchiefs . of a combined value of m425 00.. Applicant’
testified that, inasmuch as the ¢cloth was deposited in barrels by .
émployees of the mill before delivery to him, he conoldercu 1t to” be
wastp matprldl A . : :

- ‘Larceny and rocelv1ng dre crimes Whlch orulnarlly 1nvolve morul
turoltuue. Re Case No. &72, Bulletin 569, Itew 10. Nothing appears.
in the instant case to free applicant's conv1ction of" that element.
Although he claims to_be actually innocent of the crime, he may net .
in this proceeulng collat@rally attuck hln conv1ct1un in: the CPlMln“l
court. . . R L S o

: Accorulngly, it is recommended thwt applica nt be declarea o
ldlSQUullfl@O ‘from obtalnlng an, employmunt pcrmlt to work for a llguor
llcensee 1n New Jersey. ; -

Clarénce E. Kiemer = .
Attorney. R
APPROVED: B

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL ~ ~ ., bRt ,
Commlgsioner. e .
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1r. Lo ACTIVITY RFPOWT FOn FE@RUARI, *94) ;
To: Alfred E. Drlscoll Commigsioner
ARFESTS: Licensees and employees — — = = - — — 8 Bootieggefs; ~~~~~ 11
; Total number of - nersons arrestp o IR SO U L L A
oEIZURE". Stills - 1 to 50 gallons daily ﬁapu01ty e i o
. .50 gallons and more dally capu01vv~‘~ - = = = = 0
. Total number of Stllls geized + '~~~ = - m -2 = o «.-,m'n - = 1
Mash - gallOns-'A,a.— e e e e o — e 1, 050
”Motor vehlcleﬂ - Truqu,f e el e (A
: - Pasgenger Cars — - — = = = ¢ ~ = = = — = - — - T~ 3
Totai numbsr of motor vehicles. 501zod ———————————————— 3
Beverage alcotiol - gu1¢onc~ e i e e e ke e - 0
Brewed malt alcoholic beverago~ (becr, ale, ete. ) - gallons - - =~ = A0
 Wine - gallong— =~ = = = = = = = = — = U U - 1,264,

lfDlstllled alcohu]lc bcverageo'(whlskey, brandy, ete, )-- gallons - - -“--32

RETAIL LICENSFES S R e
Total number of premises inspected- ~ — - — = - — = 1 — o = o — - - . 848

 ‘Total number of bottles gauged- — — — = = = = = = = = — = = — — — — 6,995
Total number of premises thTe‘Vloldthn were found- - = = = - - - - - 56

Total number of vioiationg found- « = < = 2 =« - ~ = = = e e = - 78
.- Type of violations founds: o 8 s B
Illicit. (Dootleg) llquar— - - 8 Improper beer cap markeps - = = === 3

- Gambling dev1ces—;-~— - = lO Stock digposal: pernits neces sary—v~=~ 7
Pronibited signs- - - - - - =33 No sign denotlng legal sale hours - -
Unaualliipd employeges = - — — 29 of f-premises consumption- - — — — 7

‘ : ,"Fronts" (concealed ownbrsllb) 3 Other types: of v1olatlons - m = - = 8
WILITARY AR&A P&TROL INSPLCT10N3.~ —'—_~u~ e e 01‘:_;_ I -'_,_,_ =423
STATE LICENSEES. " ) e T e : R ,

Preml eS 1n°;peCted T ST T T f-‘.'z'“"— - - 38

- Lloenbe appllcatlon 1nveqtlgdted~‘§”+f¥,~ el e R -
mwmmnms~ SRR il _— . . '

Investlgated rev1cwed and c]obed~.~ B T e 254”

Investlgatlon asulgned, not: vet comglst R i it <

LABORALORY LT S R e T ; '"7' .,'_ ) "“ ‘ o :ﬁ o

: Ana_lys(jq nade->.'_'; B 0 U PO _.'.l.v..v_.l..‘...A....:..‘ 'T‘ ~ 100

. "Shake-up". cases (alechol, water and artificial coloring)- - - = - - - 9.

- Liquor founa to be not genulne ag’ 1ab*1ed~ ;:fi— Le e e e ~ - 2

.IDENTIFICATION BURFAU‘ - e S
Criminal fingerprint identifications made- — - = = = = = —« -~ —~ - . 10

Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes= - — -« - - = = = = — ~ 162
-~ Identlflcatlou .contacts with othe¢ ‘enforcement agencies- - - - = - - -.250
i Motor veh:cl@ 1ﬂent1flcat¢on< via N. J. utate Police Teletype—f~if‘—.‘ 11
DISvIPLINARY PROLEEDIN( L e e L T
: - Cases ! transmltted to - munxplo 11t1ea~ e e m e e e e = = 20
Cases instituted at Department - - = - = = = =~ = = = = = = -« = = = 2 7
HEARINGS HELD AT DEPARTMENT: o _ -
~ Total number of hcarlngs hela—,—”e - e RS b et e e === 27
Order to-show cause- -~ -~ = = 1 “Seizures - T TR
Appesls~ ~ = = = = = =~ = « = 3  Tax revocations— = — - - = = = 2
Digciplinary yroceedings - -8 Applicatirn for license- - - - 1
Eligibility- - -~ - = QRS
" PERMITS ISSUED: et ‘
Total number of permits issued - - - = = = ~ « « - - - = = - = = 619
Ungualified employees ~~~~~~~~~~ e e = == = = = = 156 .
- Solicitors - = = % = - - - o - - e - - - - = -e s 4L
© Social affairs - — = - = - - - =~ - o~ - - - — - o s - L 0D5
Home manufacture of wine - - - = = =« = « - = = = = =+ = = -~ 9
Disposal of alecholic beverages— — — - — = = = = = — = — = = 108
Miscellaneous permits— - = — = = = = = — = = = = = « — — — — 190

Respectfully submitted,
Erwin B. Hock
Deputy Commissioner.
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12.- HOURS OF -SALE - THE BYRNEQ CURFLW AND. STWTL LAWS GOVmRNING po
PERMISSIVE HOUES FOR THE SALE OF ALCOHOLIC- BLVDRAGLS R

. In the midst of the furor caused by the so-called Byrnes
"request" for a 12:00 midnight nationwide curfew, the .public may
have overloocked the fact that the Byrnes "request! requires no
change in the hours during which the sale of alcoholic beverages is
permitted in R0 out of the 48. status. In the following states a o
mldnlght c1051ng (01 earller) was in cffect prlor to Fcbruary 26,
1945; . . R S _ . .

Delaware =~ . .- . Maine
Kentucky- .. - . . . Vermont S
South Dakota . S NeW'Hampshire

The states naimed belOW'pcrmLt tne sale of dlotllleu splrlts
by the packagc only:

Alabamas* R uoutn Carollna o
Arkansas : : » - Texas

Guorgla - o Tennessee

‘Idaho . B Utah

Towa - : ‘ Virginia

‘North Carollna . Washington
Qregon . West Virginia

WHotcls and reutaurantb are perm1tted to sell by
~the drink. , _ ‘ ‘ -

In addition, there were the "dry" states of
‘Kansas S Mississippi - Oklahoma.

On. November 26, 1942 military authorities eSt&blluth
curfew prov1d1ng for mldnlght termination of sales to members of the
armed forces in Arizona, California, Nevada, Idaho, HMontana, Oregon
and . the State of Washington. California thereafter found it advis-—
able to support the military curfew by the adopticn of State
regulations terminating the sale of alcoholic beverages to civilians
as well as to members of the armed forces at 12:00 midnight.
California State law previously provided a uniform 2:00 a.m. ClOSiﬂgr
. In Louisiana a atatu law imposed a military curfew on sales
to members of the armed forces at. 12:00 m1dn1ght. In Virginia a
similar law established an 11:00 p.m. military curfew, and a Texas
law provided for an 11:30 p.,m. curfew, all for members of the armed
_ forces. In New Jersey, the Department has opposed any attempt to
discriminate as between members of the armed forces and the civilian
yopulatlon‘unless the discriminatory action was initiated by military
authorities, in which case state rpgulwtlons require licensees to
honor the nilitary curfew.



PAGR 16w BULLETIN 655

N\

- The, follow1ng states have closing ragulatlons whlch, in
numerous 1nstances, permitted sales beyond 12:00° midnights:

New Jersey

New Mexico
New York

North Dakota

Arizona_ - 1:00 a.m.,
Colorado - 2:00 a.m. (01t1es under 50,000 populatlon,
. b 12:00 mldnlght)
- Comnecticut - l:OO a.m.
District of : ‘
- Columbia -~ 2:00 a.m.
Florida- - local law governs
. I1linois - 1local law governs '
Indiana - 12:00 (exceptions in larger 01tles for
T weekend) ,
Louisiana - 4:00 a.m.
Maryland - . local law goveins,
Massachusetts -~ 1:00 a.m,
Milchigan - 2:00 a.nm.
© Minnesota- - 12:00 (eACLpthﬂS in larger c1t1es)
Missouri - 1 30 a.il,
Montana - 2:00 a.m.
Nebraska.. - 1:00 a.mx.
Nevada - local law governs

local law governs, except package sales

- are governed by Regulations No. 48

Monday 12:003 other days 2:00 a.m.

3:00 el N.¥.C. 4:00 a.m.; County Boards,
except in N.Y.C., may further restrict
hours. Some counties have adopted 2:00
a.me or 1:00 a.m. closing regulations;

2 counties have 12:00 midnight closing.

2:00 a.m. - beer; spirits governed by
local regulations.

Ohio - Generally 1:00 a.m.;-except night clubs,
. in some instances as late as 2:30 a.ao.
Pennsylvania - 2:00 a.m.

Rhode Island

12:00 midnight for saloons (men only),

S ‘ 1:00 a.un, for restaurants
Wisconsin - 1:00 a.i. (eXOLpthﬁb in larger c1t1es)
Wyoming - -

: March 7, 1945;'.‘

1: 00 a.n,“

ommlssioner,




